BY ALDS. DAVIS, WADE, HAMILTON, KOVAC, COGGS, ZIELINSKI, BOHL, PUENTE, WITKOWSKI

Resolution congratulating Lupe Martinez on receiving a 2014 World Citizen Award from the International Institute of Wisconsin.

## WHEREAS,

## **LUPE MARTINEZ**

was honored as a recipient of the International Institute of Wisconsin's World Citizen Award, presented during the institute's 19<sup>th</sup> annual World Citizen Day held May 3, 2014, at 1110 North Old World Third St.; and

WHEREAS, As a recipient of the World Citizen Award, Lupe Martinez is being recognized for dedication and action in fostering and promoting international understanding and cooperation, exchange, services, and education, and is being thanked for enriching Milwaukee residents through positive leadership, thus improving the quality of life for all residents; and

WHEREAS, Lupe Martinez has been committed to his work at UMOS – a Hispanic, non-profit agency providing services to the Milwaukee Latino community and national Latino community, as well as aiding the growth of Wisconsin's welfare-to-work program for persons of all nationalities; and

WHEREAS, Lupe Martinez is President and CEO of UMOS, delightedly so for nearly forty years, and has led UMOS from a single office to a nationally recognized organization for their work in providing housing, healthcare, immigrant services and domestic violence support; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Lupe Martinez on receiving a 2014 World Citizen Award from the International Institute of Wisconsin, commends him for his outstanding service to the institute, and wishes for him success in all of his future endeavors; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Lupe Martinez.

Introduced by Common Council members Michael J. Murphy, Willie C. Wade, Ashanti Hamilton, Nik Kovac, Tony Zielinski, Jim Bohl, Robert W. Puente, Terry Witkowski and Milele A. Coggs and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on April 22, 2014.